Ve

» o

\ S
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: Thursday, 30 July 2020
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Remote Meeting

To:

Councillors: Runciman (Chair), Baker, Cuthbertson and Perrett

Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of York Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)

Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health, City of York

Sharon Houlden Corporate Director, Health, Housing &
Adult Social Care, City of York Council

Amanda Hatton Corporate Director, Children, Education &
Communities, City of York Council

Lisa Winward Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police
David Harbourne Chair of York CVS

as substitute for Alison Semnance Chief Executive, York CVS

Sian Balsom Manager, Healthwatch York

Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical Strategy (North Yorkshire

& the Humber) NHS England

Naomi Lonergan Director of Operations, North Yorkshire &
York - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS
Foundation Trust

www.york.gov.uk



Simon Morritt Chief Executive, York Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

Dr Andrew Lee Executive Director for Primary Care and
Population Health, NHS Vale of York
Clinical Commissioning Group

Mike Padgham Chair, Independent Care
Group

AGENDA

One minute's silence in memory of those lost during the
pandemic

Message from the chair giving thanks, recognition and
congratulation to all that have played their part in the local
system response

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list
of general personal interests previously declared is attached.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health
and Wellbeing Board held on 4 March 2020.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday,
28 July 2020.

To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Outbreak Management Advisory Board and (Pages 15 - 86)
the Outbreak Control Plan

All local authorities with responsibilities for public health were
required to develop and publish Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plans
by 30 June 2020 and to establish new member led Outbreak
Management Boards. Board Members will consider a report
providing further information on the council’s response.

Assessment of Health Impacts of Covid 19 (Pages 87 - 100)
in North Yorkshire and York

Peter Roderick, Acting Consultant in Public Health, will provide a
presentation assessing the health Impacts of Covid 19 in North
Yorkshire and York.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Positives and the Learning Arising from the

Emergency

Board Members will discuss the positives and the learning that
have come out of the emergency [verbal item — no papers].

The Focus and Next Steps for the Health and

Wellbeing Board

A discussion led by the Director of Public Health, which is
inclusive of all board members, on the focus and next steps for
the Health and Wellbeing Board [verbal item — no papers].

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name — Michelle Bennett
Telephone — 01904 551573
E-mail — michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.


mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.
HPtEAEMNESIZHIEESSE (cantonese)
G2 = AN s ST (31 (TS <Mt | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e U oGS T A (Ura)
T (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

Extract from the
Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Remit
York Health and Wellbeing Board will:

e Provide joint leadership across the city to create a more effective
and efficient health and wellbeing system through integrated
working and joint commissioning;

e Take responsibility for the quality of all commissioning
arrangements;

o Work effectively with and through partnership bodies, with clear
lines of accountability and communication;

e Share expertise and intelligence and use this synergy to provide
creative solutions to complex issues;

e Agree the strategic health and wellbeing priorities for the city, as a
Board and with NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group,
respecting the fact that this Group covers a wider geographic area,;

e Collaborate as appropriate with the Health and Wellbeing Boards
for North Yorkshire and the East Riding;

o Make a positive difference, improving the outcomes for all our
communities and those who use our services.

York Health and Wellbeing Board will not:

e Manage work programmes or oversee specific pieces of work —
acknowledging that operational management needs to be given
the freedom to manage.

e Be focused on the delivery of specific health and wellbeing
services — the Board will concentrate on the “big picture”.

e Scrutinise the detailed performance of services or working groups
— respecting the distinct role of the Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

e Take responsibility for the outputs and outcomes of specific
services — these are best monitored at the level of the specific
organisations responsible for them.

e Be the main vehicle for patient voice — this will be the responsibility
of Health Watch. The Board will however regularly listen to and
respect the views of residents, both individuals and communities.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board

Date 4 March 2020

Present Runciman (Chair), Baker (In attendance for all

except Agenda item 6, Minute 69 Children and
Young People's Mental Health and Well-Being
LTP Refresh 2019/2020), Cuthbertson and ClIr
Perrett (as sub for Lomas)

Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of
York Clinical
Commissioning
Group (CCG)

Sharon Stoltz Director of Public
Health City of York

Sharon Houlden Corporate Director
Health, Housing
and Adult Social
Care, City of York
Council

Amanda Hatton Corporate Director,
Children, Education
& Communities,

City of York Council
Alison Semmence Chief Executive,
York CVS
Sian Balsom Manager,

Healthwatch York

Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical
Strategy (North
Yorkshire & the
Humber) NHS
England



Page 4

Naomi Lonergan Director of
Operations, North
Yorkshire & York -
Tees, Esk & Wear
Valleys NHS
Foundation Trust

Lucy Brown York Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

(as sub for)

Simon Morritt Chief Executive,
York Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

Dr Andrew Lee Executive Director
for Primary Care
and Population
Health, NHS Vale
of York Clinical

Apologies: Commissioning

Group

Lisa Winward Chief Constable,
North Yorkshire
Police

Mike Padgham Chair, Independent

Care Group

Simon Morritt Chief Executive,

York Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust

64. Declarations of Interest

Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the
agenda. None were declared.



65.

66.

67.

Page 5

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the
committee held on 4 December 2019 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme

Mr Ocean Melchizedek spoke on behalf of 5G Awareness York
to highlight the potential negative health risks in relation to the
lack of testing of 5G and that these risks were uninsurable. He
requested that that the HWBB set up a working group to
consider these concerns further.

The Director of Public Health (CYC) responded that she was
aware that there was a live petition to the council on these
concerns. As this was very technical, advice would be sought
from the scientific section of Public Health England. A response
to the petition would also be made in due course.

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board's
Ageing Well Partnership December 2018 to February 2020

The Health and Wellbeing Board members considered the
report of York’s Ageing Well Partnership covering the period
December 2018 to February 2020. The partnership is chaired
by the Director of Public Health (PH) for the City of York who
was in attendance to present the report and respond to
guestions.

The following information was provided in response to questions
from board members:

e A key priority agreed at the last meetin
[...]
Young People's Mental Health and Well-Being
Local Transformation Plan Refresh 2019/2020

Note: ClIr Baker had left the meeting prior to discussion on this
item.



Page 8

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the refreshed Local
Transformation Plan (LTP). The Commissioning Manager, NHS
Vale of York CCG, was in attendance to present the report and
to respond to questions.

The following areas were highlighted and discussed:

Positive progress had been made against the five year
forward view for mental health which were aligned with the
five themes of the LTP.

Prevention and early intervention was a key theme
throughout the current approach to children and young
people’s mental health and wellbeing.

Further work was required in relation to promoting positive
messages around mental wellbeing in secondary care.
The achievements of the last year were set out in the
report. Of particular note was the peri-natal service. This
was a preventative service that works with mothers with
serious mental health disorders, over the course of a year.
Fostering good emotional resilience, which benefits to the
child’s wellbeing. This service is intended to expand to
offer support to the mother’s partner.

An additional £250k funding had been allocated to the
child and adolescent mental health services (CAMHS) this
year. This would be spent on Lime Trees, York and the
Selby Clinic. This was in addition to significant money
allocated to the first of the mental health support teams
within the CCG area.

Another initiative in the coming year was a possible
mental health support team bid for the City of York in
relation to ‘school refusal’. This is children who were
finding it difficult to be in school and were in need of
support to either remain in school or at least attend school
part time. This initiative was designed as a prevention,
promotion and early intervention approach as children with
difficulty in this aspect often ended up on exclusion
pathways. This would support childr
[...]
- North Yorkshire
Local Resilience Forum were meeting weekly and were closely
monitoring this ever-changing situation. The Community
Monitoring service would be in place as of tomorrow.

Resolved: Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board noted
the work underway in relation to managing the
coronavirus situation.

Reason: So that the Board are kept up to date regarding how
coronavirus is being managed in York.

Living and Working Well Theme - Establishment of a
Prevention and Population Health Programme Board

The Director of Public Health for the City of York and the
Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health,
NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group, provided a
presentation (this can be found on line at item of the agenda)
outlining proposals for a Prevention and Population Health



Page 11

Programme Board to be established as a sub-group of the
Board.

Key points arising from the presentation included:

This area of work had arisen due to conversations with
health colleagues and is an area of work which Humber,
Coast and Vale along with Integrated Care partnerships
were very focused on.

Key areas that needed to be considered were: (i) how
could we scale up the work on prevention undertaken in
York (ii) coming to a shared understanding of the term
‘prevention’ and of what is meant by a population
approach (iii) How might a sub-group of this board take
forward this area of work to implement the system
changes that are required.

Compared to regional or national averages, York scores at
about average in terms of this area of work. Considering
the assets York has it should be leading the way. The
health programme board needs the right level of ambition
for better outcomes for York’s population.

The health programme board would need to ensure
effective links with Primary Care Network’s (PCN) long
term plans. There had been a discussion on whether
clinical leads on the PCN should be members of the
health programme board.

The Executive Director f
[...]


Living and Working Well theme and the
establishment of a Prevention and Population Health
Programme Board.

Better Care Fund 2019 - 20 Update

The above item had been included in the agenda for
information.

Members were pleased to note that the Better Care Fund plan
2019 — 20 had been approved.

Healthwatch York Report: Changes to Repeat Prescription
Ordering

The above item had been included in the agenda for information

only.

The Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health,
NHS VOY CCG reported that concern in relation to these
changes had settled. Significant savings had been made in



Page 13

relation to people not being prescribed medicines unnecessarily
and the CCG were continuing to monitor this.

Members of the HWBB expressed some concern in relation to
these changes which they would raise at the Health and Adult
Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee. These concerns
included:

e Consultation and communication with service users at the
planning stage in relation to these changes.

e Adverse effect on vulnerable service users and some
carers, some of whom had experienced difficulty in
obtaining exemptions.

e Community pharmacists not being contracted to deliver
these changes.

The Head of Clinical Strategy (North Yorkshire and the Humber)
NHS England had requested a response on these concerns
from NHS England.

Cllr Runciman, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15 Agenda Item 4

COUNCIL

Health and Wellbeing Board 30 July 2020

Report of the Director of Public Health

Outbreak Management Advisory Board and the Outbreak Control
Plan

Summary

1.  All local authorities with responsibilities for public health were
required to develop and publish Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plans
by 30" June 2020 to ensure local delivery of the NHS Test and
Trace Service and an effective local outbreak response. This work
to be led by the Director of Public Health as part of their 
[...]
. We
will look at what we can do to address these.

There is low confidence others will stick to rules

More people understand our advice than the governments

Slight challenge re shops and public transport which we can look
to address.

Lower confidence re how safe York will be when visitors from UK
or abroad come. Will need addressing.

95% feel informed of what they can do to stop the spread of the
virus (75% extremely or very).

The feedback from residents will be used to inform our
communications and engagement plan which will be regularly
evaluated and updated.

Options

The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to receive and note the
Outbreak Control Plan and the establishment of the Outbreak
Management Advisory Board.



16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 18

All agencies represented at the Health and Wellbeing Board are
asked to commit to working together to implement the plan.

Analysis

Failure to produce and publish a local Covid-19 Outbreak Control
Plan would mean that the council was not meeting a mandatory
requirement but most importantly, not having an outbreak control
plan would put the people living and working in the city at risk of
infection, put lives at risk and harm the recovery of York.

Council Plan

The York Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan relates to the Council’s
Plan 2019-23 by ensuring good health and wellbeing.

Implications
The following implications have been taken into consideration.

e Financial
The Minister of State for the Department of Health and Social
Care allocated a ring-fenced grant of £300m to local
authorities on 10 June 2020. The amount of grant received
was decided upon using the 20/21 Public Health Grant
allocations as a basis for proportionately distributing the
funding. City of York Council received £733,896 to be
used to fund the local outbreak response as determined by
the Director of Public Health. Initial estimates of how the
budget will be spent are set out in the following table. As the
pandemic unfolds these figures may b
[...]
and the
establishment of an Outbreak Management Advisory Board.

All agencies represented at the Health and Wellbeing Board are
asked to commit to working together to implement the plan.



Page 20

Reason: To assure the Health and Wellbeing Board that the
national requirement for producing and publishing a local Outbreak
Control Plan has been met.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Tracy Wallis Sharon Stoltz

Health and Wellbeing Director of Public Health

Partnerships Co-ordinator
Report , | Date 21.07.2020
Approved

Specialist Implications Officer(s)

None

Wards Affected: Al |7

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

None

Annexes

Annex A — Outbreak Control Plan



Page 21

CCCCCCC

Outbreak Control Plan

Department of Public Health | July 2020



Page 22

Lead Directorate and service:

Department of Public Health

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Directorate
Effective Date: Ol July 2020

Date Reviewed:

Date Due for Review: March 202|

Contact Officer: Sharon Stoltz

Contact: Sharon.stoltz@york.gov.uk

Approved By: Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health



Page 23

Contents

I INErOAUCEION ...ttt sisesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 4
OVEIVIEW ..ccooerieeereessetnseisesssessse s st sass s sttt s s st sss bbb sssesasesasesssess 4
CONLEXL .oooveeeereieeisseessesssessesssesssesssesssesssesasssasssasss st ss st sss s sssesss b bsse s sssebasesssesasesasesssess 4
TEST ANA TIACE .ottt sttt st st st s sase st st s et sessaens 5

2 AIMS aNd PUFPOSE.........erreseenessssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssss 7
AAIMS ettt tass s bt ass s bbbttt bbbt tas 7
Our Principles and APProach ..........crcnseenseenseesersseesessesssesssesssesssesssesssessesseess 7

3 BaCKZIrOUNM ...t saesesssesssesssesssenssessssessessssssssssssssssesssssssess 9
Outbreak ManagemMENT............ ettt sassssssasesssasessssssssassans 9
EPIAEMIOIOZY. ...cueueeeineeereeeeeeret
[...]
ed public health
message will need to be found to encourage people who need healthcare to come forward in the midst of
infection precautions.

* Prevention of long term conditions may not be a first-order priority at present, but they remain the leading
causes of death for our area, and in particular obesity and smoking are key risk factors for COVID-19

Additionally ...

2. We should increase our focus and capacity to support health literacy and digital literacy.

3. We should take a population-led rather than demand led approach to recovery

4. \We should take a wide approach to ‘vulnerability’:

5. Recovery programmes may benefit from taking the approach of this HNA

6. This HNA should be extended in Phase Two to cover areas which have not received detailed discussion

13

66 abed



A message of hope:

‘There is a sense that anything CAN be possible if we let patient
need drive the changes’

And a message to galvanize:

‘There is probably only a small window of opportunity to do this
whilst systems are “unfrozen” before they re-freeze back into
previous rigid patterns of delivery’

(quotes from the HNA partner survey)

14

00T abed



	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	4 Outbreak Management Advisory Board and the Outbreak Control Plan
	Annex A CYC Covid Outbreak Plan July 2020
	Front Cover
	Contents
	Introduction
	Aims and purpose
	Background
	Mobilisation and delivery of plan
	Overview of seven core themes
	Communications
	Appendices


	5 Assessment of Health Impacts of Covid 19  in North Yorkshire and York



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                          Board Meeting Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 30 July 2020 

Present 
 

Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cuthbertson and Cllr 
Perrett 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of York 

Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

 
Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health City 

of York 
 
Sharon Houlden Corporate Director Health, 

Housing and Adult Social 
Care, City of York Council 

 
Amanda Hatton Corporate Director, Children, 

Education & Communities, 
City of York Council 

 
Phil Cain Deputy Chief Constable, 

North Yorkshire Police 
as substitute for Lisa Winward, Chief Constable, North                                   
                                                   Yorkshire Police 
 
David Harbourne Chair of York CVS 
as substitute for Alison Semmence, Chief Executive, York                     
                                                          CVS 
 
Siân Balsom  Manager, Healthwatch York 
 
Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical Strategy 

(North Yorkshire & the 
Humber) NHS England 

 
Naomi Lonergan Director of Operations, North 

Yorkshire & York - Tees, Esk 
& Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies 
 
 
 
 

Simon Morritt Chief Executive, York 
Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 
Dr Andrew Lee Executive Director for 

Primary Care and Population 
Health, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

  
Mike Padgham   Chair, Independent Care       
                                               Group 
Cllr Baker 
Alison Semmence, Chief Executive, York CVS, 
Lisa Winward, Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 

74.    Declarations of Interest 
 

Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 

75. Minutes  
 
Resolved : That the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on 4 March 2020 be approved and then signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
76. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

77. Outbreak Management Advisory Board and the Outbreak 
Control Plan  
 
Board members considered a report on the council’s response 
to the Covid-19 emergency.  All local authorities with 
responsibilities for public health were required to develop and 
publish Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plans by 30 June 2020 and 
to establish new member led Outbreak Management Boards.  
The Director of Public Health (DoPH) for the City of York was in 



attendance to present this report and plan and to respond to 
questions.  

The following information was provided in response to questions 
from committee members: 
 

 The DoPH explained that the Outbreak Control Plan (the 
plan) sets out how the council would deliver a local outbreak 
response.  The plan was available to view on the council’s 
website and was intended to be a ‘living document’ so that as 
we learn more, it could be reviewed and updated before as  
March next year. 

 Students represented 20% of the population of York at 
around 40,000 people in the city (figure includes colleges and 
universities).  A  subgroup of the outbreak management 
advisory board brings partners together and has 
representation from universities and colleges, to ensure 
specific wrap around support to those working in and 
attending those institutions. 

 Regarding localised lock down (like that currently in place in 
Leicester), the DoPH outlined the 3 conditions that would 
need to be met and explained that the relevant local authority 
would make that decision in consultation with relevant 
partners and stakeholders.  The Police service would need to 
be satisfied that all other measures had been exhausted.  
Partners would then have to review that decision every 7 
days. 

 
Key points arising from board members’ discussion on this item 
included: 

 The need for simple, clear messages to be communicated 
to the public who are uncertain about what they should or 
should not be doing.  The DoPH responded that this point 
was more about engagement then communication and 
offered to meet with board members to consider this 
further, outside of this meeting. 

 Through the crisis, we learnt so much about the way that 
the whole city works together.  Where do our strengths 
lie? How do we protect voluntary services? so that we 
know how to best support the mental health of people, 
underlining the vulnerable adult part of the plan. 

 Voluntary services were at risk due to the fact that the 
volunteers tended to be towards the older end of 
spectrum, who then had to shield and withdraw their 
support.  As a consequence, services had to withdraw 



what they could offer.  If these services cannot be 
provided, it becomes a big problem to those who are most 
vulnerable. 

 Board members gave brief consideration to the merits of 
having a Covid-19 expert group in the instance of rapid 
transmission, so as not to confuse the governance of 
decision making.  The Chair requested that there be 
further discussion on this point outside of the meeting, 
prior to the next meeting of this board. 

 
The Chair and board members thanked the DoPH and her 
team for all of the work involved in producing this plan. 

 
Resolved:  (i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board 

noted the Outbreak Control Plan at 
Annex A to the report and the 
establishment of an Outbreak 
Management Advisory Board. 

(ii) That all agencies represented at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board committed 
to working together to implement the 
plan. 

Reason:  To assure the Health and Wellbeing 
Board that the national requirement for 
producing and publishing a local 
Outbreak Control Plan has been met.  

 
78. Assessment of Health Impacts of Covid 19  in North 

Yorkshire and York  
 
[Naomi Lonergan joined the meeting] 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members received a 
presentation which assessed the health impacts of Covid 19 in 
North Yorkshire and York.  The Acting Consultant in Public 
Health led the presentation and responded to questions. 
 
Key points arising from the presentation included: 
 

 The increased pressure on health services due to the 
mental health presentations GPs were seeing in their 
surgeries and how GPs were always challenged on 
numbers or waiting times, however, responding 
appropriately to need takes priority.   



 Concern that people are not accessing NHS services in 
the instances where an appointment is either (i) cancelled 
or (ii) patients deciding not to go ahead with elective 
surgery.  Board members discussed how to best meet 
need and provide equality rather than serving those who 
are more capable of accessing service, often the needs of 
carers may not be heard because they may not consider 
their health to be a priority. 

 Communicating a realistic service expectation, as the level 
of care which could be expected pre-covid-19 has now 
changed.  An example of a blood test scenario was 
provided, a process which would typically take 7 minutes 
now takes 10 minutes once you factor in the additional 3 
minutes it takes to put on necessary PPE equipment.  
Overall, that 3 minutes equates to a 33% reduction in 
efficiency.  Also communication in relation to treatment of 
minor ailments and alternative options.    

 Concern was expressed with regard to the winter flu 
coverage to mitigate the potential burden on the system 
which in turn could affect staffing levels and service 
provision. 

 Board members discussed the need to protect services in 
relation to domiciliary and hospital wrap around care. 

 
The Acting Consultant in Public Health concluded that this area 
of work had been about making visible the experiences of those 
individuals who may have experienced health inequality pre-
covid: those with learning disabilities, severe mental illness or 
perhaps in the bottom 10 -20% in terms of income; with the aim 
of considering the communication we have with them regarding 
accessing health care. 

 
The Chair and board members thanked the Acting Consultant in 
Public Health for this presentation which had been widely used 
regionally and had brought life to the situations they were facing 
within their work. 
 
Resolved:  Board members noted the presentation. 
 
Reason:  So that board members were kept up to date 

regarding the health impacts of Covid-19 in North 
Yorkshire and York. 

 
 
 



79. Positives and the Learning Arising from the Emergency  
 
Board members discussed the positives and the learning that 
have come out of the operational response to the pandemic 
which included: 
 
Effective Partnership Working 

 The NHS was moving away from competition and 
commissioning pre-covid-19.  This challenge has fostered 
a sense of creativity and effectiveness which has 
accelerated some of these conversations. 

 Swift decision making.  Able to ‘cut through red tape’ and 
achieve new processes.  A willingness to work differently.  
Changes in the effective management of the discharge 
process have been revolutionary. 

 A recognition that we are one system focused on shared 
objectives and goals, in different organisations.  It takes 
courage to put aside personal organisational agendas to 
respond to need as one system.  
 

Community Spirit 

 A sense of community spirit has emerged which cuts 
across every sector of society such as the NHS, local 
businesses, voluntary sector and schools, which in turn 
has meant that there’s been a low rate of infection in York.  
The hope is that we continue to work in this way and 
harness that support, to develop strength based 
communities. 

 People have stepped up beyond expectations, they have 
adapted to the crisis and were willing to volunteer and 
help neighbours. 

 The outpouring of public support and goodwill for the NHS 
had been well received and had kept staff going. 
 

Voluntary Sector 

 The voluntary sector responded remarkably quickly, York 
Mind, the Samaritans, NSPCC, etc. however, this sector 
has also suffered financially in that many charity shops 
have been closed.  That said, 4,000 people have 
volunteered to help spontaneously which sets this sector 
in good stead for the future. 

 The huge efforts made by the voluntary sector has 
enabled statutory services to focus on those most needing 
their support. 



 Many NHS practitioners who had retired have returned to 
meet new need, enabling a 24 hour hospital service. 
 

Schools 

 York schools and academies have worked together 
effectively, sharing risk practice and resources and have 
shown a willingness to adapt and offer solutions.  Staff 
have continued to work throughout the school holidays. 

 A board member mentioned equality concerns in terms of 
inconsistencies of what was offered via technology and 
access to this. 

 
Technology  

 In relying more on technology, we have adapted to new 
ways in delivering service effectively.  For example, virtual 
meetings in relation to social care has benefited from 
higher multi-agency attendance.  Children’s social care 
achieved virtual working within 3 days and has operated 
effectively. 

 Concern regarding inequalities to access to services for 
those without internet access or knowledge with the 
reliance on technology during this period. 

 
The Chair thanked board members for their contributions to this 
discussion. 
 

80. The Focus and Next Steps for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board  
 
The Director of Public Health led a discussion on the focus and 
next steps for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Board members comments included:  
 

 Suggested revisiting the discussion on the refreshed Local 
Transformation Plan (LTP) in the March HWBB meeting, 
which is particularly relevant to the board’s statutory 
duties. 

 Giving consideration as to whether our HWBB focuses 
were pre-covid and to review this in light of covid -19, 
particularly in relation to mental health services and the 
long term impacts of lock down, giving further 
consideration to prevention and population health 
management going forward. 

 



Board members agreed to email their thoughts to the HWBB 
Co-ordinator for consideration at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm]. 


